

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE KOI NATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, et al.

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No.: 1:17-cv-01718-BAH

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiff’s facial challenge to the legitimacy of the Interior Department’s 25 C.F.R. § 292.10 regulation is barred by the statute of limitations. 1

 II. Section 292.10 reasonably interpreted IGRA and did not violate the Indian Reorganization Act’s privileges and immunities clause. 5

 III. The Interior Department adequately explained its 25 C.F.R. § 292.10 regulation. 8

 IV. The Interior Department reasonably applied its Section 292.10 regulations..... 10

 V. Interior’s implicit waiver of the Part 83 regulations in 2000 does not require that Interior deviate from its Part 292 regulations today. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D. C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Cellular Telecomms. & Internet Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	2, 4
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Att’y for W. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos</i> , 698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Mont. v. Clark</i> , 749 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12
<i>NextWave Personal Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	5
<i>NLRB Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 4
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	3
<i>P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Rancheria v. Salazar</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	9
<i>Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d. 706 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 12
<i>Thomas Radio Co. v. FCC</i> , 716 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 9

Statutes

*Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 *et seq.* *passim*
*Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. § 5123(f) 2, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 5
Federally Recognized Tribes List Act, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 7

Regulations

*25 C.F.R. Pt. 292..... 2
25 C.F.R. § 292.10 1, 8
25 C.F.R. § 292.10(b) 13
25 C.F.R. §§ 292.11 – 292.12 3
25 C.F.R. § 292.26 11
*73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008) 2, 8

Other Authorities

140 Cong. Rec. S6147 7
